

Nos. 07-588, 07-589 and 07-597

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY CORPORATION, *Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, *et al., Respondents.*

PSEG FOSSIL LLC, *et al., Petitioners,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al., Respondents.*

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP, *Petitioner,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., *et al., Respondents.*

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF VOICES OF THE
WETLANDS AND COASTAL ALLIANCE ON PLANT
EXPANSION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEBORAH A. SIVAS*

**Counsel of Record*

LEAH J. RUSSIN

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC

MILLS LEGAL CLINIC AT

STANFORD LAW SCHOOL

559 Nathan Abbott Way

Stanford, California 94305-8610

(650) 723-0325

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONTINUED USE OF ONCE- THROUGH COOLING BY CALIFOR- NIA'S COASTAL POWER PLANT FLEET IS DEGRADING MARINE RE- SOURCEES AND ESTUARINE ECOSYS- TEMS.....	4
II. IN ATTEMPTING TO DEVELOP MORE ENVIRONMENTALLY PROTECTIVE STATEWIDE GUIDANCE FOR EXIST- ING OTC PLANTS, CALIFORNIA HAS CONCLUDED THAT COASTAL FACILI- TIES CAN UPGRADE TO ALTERNA- TIVE COOLING SYSTEMS WITHOUT SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRING ELEC- TRICITY GRID RELIABILITY	12
A. California Is Developing a More Pro- tective State Policy that Does Not Al- low for Cost-Benefit Exemptions from Performance Standards.....	12
B. Inefficient Physical Plant and Market Forces Are Driving the OTC Fleet to Modernize and Repower, Providing an Ideal Opportunity Upgrade these Sites to More Environmentally Sound Cooling Systems	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. EPA’S ALLOWANCE OF SITE-SPECIFIC COST-BENEFIT EXEMPTIONS UNDERMINES THE INTENT OF SECTION 316(b) AND WILL SET BACK CALIFORNIA’S EFFORTS TO ENCOURAGE INSTALLATION OF AVAILABLE ALTERNATIVE COOLING TECHNOLOGY AS THE OTC FLEET MODERNIZES.....	19
A. Cost-Benefit Exemptions Not Only Are Unwarranted, But Also Send the Wrong Regulatory Signal to Existing Facilities Contemplating Necessary Upgrades	20
B. Recent Permitting Decisions in California Demonstrate that the Technology-Forcing Requirements of Section 316(b) Can Be Easily Circumvented Through the Application of Dubious Cost-Benefit Analysis	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Tanner’s Council of America, Inc. v. Train</i> , 540 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1976).....	21

STATE CASES

<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. Cal. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 487 (2007), <i>rev. granted</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 453 (2008).....	25
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Water Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, Section 306.....	21
Clean Water Act, Section 316(a)	5
Clean Water Act, Section 316(b)	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act, Section 402.....	21
Marine Mammal Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1361-1423.....	10

FEDERAL RULES AND FEDERAL REGISTER CITATIONS

S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
40 C.F.R. § 122.22	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.29	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 122.29(b)(1)	21
66 Fed. Reg. 29,046 (May 29, 2001).....	8
66 Fed. Reg. 65,256 (Dec. 18, 2001).....	21, 22
69 Fed. Reg. 19,974 (Apr. 15, 2004)	8
69 Fed. Reg. 41,576 (July 9, 2004).....	21, 22
73 Fed. Reg. 1,986 (Jan. 1, 2008).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 2,999 (Feb. 12, 2008).....	10

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.6	16
------------------------------------	----

AGENCY REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND DECISIONS

Cal. Energy Commission, <i>Comments on SWRCB Scoping Document and Proposed Statewide Policy on Clean Water Act State Water Resources Control Board</i> (Sept. 26, 2006), available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/siting/documents/2006-09-25_LETTER_TO_SWRCB.PDF	7, 11, 14, 15
Cal. Energy Commission Staff Report, <i>Issues and Environmental Impacts Associated with Once-Through Cooling at California's Coastal Power Plants</i> (June 2005), available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/2005publications/CEC-700-2005-013/CEC-700-2005-013.PDF	4, 5, 8, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Energy Commission Final Staff Report, <i>2007 Environmental Performance Report of California’s Electrical Generation System</i> (Jan. 2008), available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/2007publications/CEC-700-2007-016/CEC-700-2007-016-SF.PDF	5, 7, 16, 17, 23
Cal. Energy Commission, Prepared by Moss Landing Marine Laboratories, <i>Understanding Entrainment at Coastal Power Plants: Informing a Program to Study Impacts and Their Reduction</i> (2008), available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/2007publications/CEC-500-2007-120/CEC-500-2007-120.PDF	6, 10
Cal. Energy Commission, <i>Commission Decision on Application for Certification, Moss Landing Power Plant Project</i> , Docket No. 99-AFC-4 (Nov. 2000), available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/mosslanding/documents/index.html#commission	24
Cal. Energy Commission, <i>Biological Resources Errata to Final Staff Assessment</i> (June 19, 2000), available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/mosslanding/documents/index.html#commission	25, 26
Cal. Energy Commission, <i>3rd Revised Presiding Member’s Proposed Decision for Morro Bay Power Plant Project</i> , Docket No. 00-AFC-12 (June 2004), available at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/morrobay/documents/index.html#commission	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Ocean Protection Council, <i>California's Coastal Power Plants: Alternative Cooling System Analysis</i> (2008), available at http://resources.ca.gov/copc/CCPP_ACSA.htm	4, 15, 18
Cal. Ocean Protection Council and State Water Resources Control Board, <i>Electric Grid Reliability Impacts from Once-Through Cooling in California</i> (2008), available at http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/tmdl/docs/power_plant_cooling/reliability_study.pdf	17, 18, 23
Cal. State Water Resources Control Board, <i>Scoping Document: Water Quality Control Policy on the Use of Coastal and Estuarine Waters for Power Plant Cooling</i> (Mar. 2008), available at http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/plans_policies/docs/coastal_estuarine/scope_doc031031.pdf	6, 7, 11, 14
Cal. Regional Water Quality Control Board, <i>Draft Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R3-2004-0023, NPDES Permit No. CA 0050610, Attachment 3</i> (Dec. 2, 2004), available at http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/rwqcb3/Facilities/DukeEnergy/DukeMB.htm	27, 28
National Marine Fisheries Service, <i>California Sea Lion (<i>Zalophus californianus californianus</i>): U.S. Stock</i> (2003)	11
National Marine Fisheries Service, <i>Harbor Seal (<i>Phoca vitulina richardsi</i>): California Stock</i> (2005).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Resolution by the California State Lands Commission Regarding Once-Through Cooling in California Power Plants</i> (Apr. 17, 2006), available at http://www.cacoastkeeper.org/assets/pdf/SLC_Resolution_OTC.pdf	13
<i>Resolution of the California Ocean Protection Council Regarding the Use of Once-Through Cooling Technologies in Coastal Waters</i> (Apr. 20, 2006), available at http://resources.ca.gov/copc/	13, 15

JOURNAL PUBLICATIONS

Alistair J. Hobday, Mia J. Tenger, & Peter L. Haaker, <i>Over-Exploitation of a Broadcast Spawning Marine Invertebrate: Decline of the White Abalone</i> , 10 REV. IN FISH BIOLOGY & FISHERIES 493 (2001).....	9
David R. Schiel, John R. Steinbeck, & Michael S. Foster, <i>Ten Years of Induced Ocean Warming Causes Comprehensive Changes in Marine Benthic Communities</i> , 85 ECOLOGY 1833 (2004).....	5
F. J.-P. Briand, <i>Effects of Power Plant Cooling Systems on Marine Phytoplankton</i> , 33 MARINE BIOLOGY 135 (1975).....	8
MARK DENNY, <i>HOW THE OCEAN WORKS: AN INTRODUCTION TO OCEANOGRAPHY</i> , Princeton Univ. Press (2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sebastián R. Rodríguez, F. Patricio Ojeda, & Nibalso C. Inestrosa, <i>Settlement of Benthic Marine Invertebrates</i> , 97 MARINE ECOLOGY PROG. SER. 193 (1993)	9
